An Ordinance to regulate water traffic and boating upon the waters within the waters known as Lake Winneshiek, located West of Village of Ferryville, Crawford County, Wisconsin and prescribing penalties for violation thereof:

The Town Board of the Town of Freeman, Ferryville, Wisconsin do ordain as follows:

(1) The intent of this ordinance is to provide safe and healthful conditions for the enjoyment of aquatic recreation consistent with public rights and interest and the capability of the water resource.

(2) Restricted Areas and Regulations. The provisions of this ordinance shall apply to the waters known as the Lake Winneshiek which lies west of the Village of Ferryville; said area being within the jurisdiction of the Town of Freeman, Crawford County, Wisconsin.

(3) It is also the intent of this ordinance to provide for the placement of marking buoys to mark a channel to get to the Main Mississippi River channel by crossing Lake Winneshiek.

(4) It shall also be noted that one provision in the ordinance shall make it mandatory for the Village of Ferryville to be responsible for placing said signs and buoys and also removing them in the fall. The Village of Ferryville will be responsible for maintenance and the Town of Freeman will not be liable for injury or dangers of any kind.

Adopted January 31, 1992.